LEGISLATIVE BILL 165

Approved by the Governor February 17, 1999

Introduced by Hilgert, 7

AN ACT relating to the Employment Security Law; to amend sections 48-657, 48-660.01, 77-3904, 77-3905, 77-3906, 77-3907, and 77-3908, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, and sections 77-3902 and 77-3903, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1998; to provide for default liens under the Uniform State Tax Lien Registration and Enforcement Act; to harmonize provisions; to repeal the original sections; and to declare an emergency.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. Section 48-657, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is amended to read:

48-657. (1)(a) If any employer defaults in any payment of combined tax or interest, the commissioner may make in any manner feasible and cause to be recorded as a secured transaction as provided in article 9, Uniform Commercial Code, and in the real estate mortgage records of any county in which such employer is engaged in business or owns real or personal property, a statement, under oath, showing the amount of combined tax and interest in default, which statement, when filed for record, shall operate as a lien and mortgage on all of the real and personal property of the employer, subject only to the liens of prior record, and the property of such employer shall be subject to seizure and sale for the payment of such combined taxes and interest. Such lien on personal property may be enforced or dissolved in the manner provided by article 9, Uniform Commercial Code, and such liens on real estate may be enforced or dissolved in the manner provided by Chapter 25, article 21, in the enforcing and dissolving of real estate mortgages. This subdivision shall only apply to liens filed prior to May 1, 1999.

- (b) A lien for unpaid combined taxes filed or recorded pursuant to subdivision (a) of this subsection shall lapse at the earlier of its expiration date or the fifth anniversary of the filing or recording date, unless the commissioner files a notice of continuation in the place of the original filing or recording and with the appropriate filing officer in the manner provided for in the Uniform State Tax Lien Registration and Enforcement Act before such lien lapses. A notice of continuation shall include all of the information required by the act, the date of the filing or recording of the original lien, and a statement that the original lien is to be continued for ten years. Thereafter, such lien shall be enforced and notices of continuation filed in accordance with the act.
- (c) On and after May 1, 1999, if any employer defaults in any payment of combined tax or interest, the commissioner may file a lien against such employer in accordance with the Uniform State Tax Lien Registration and Enforcement Act. Such liens shall set forth the amount of combined tax and interest in default and shall be continued and enforced as provided in the act.
- (2) It shall be the duty of the State of Nebraska, or any department or agency thereof, county boards, the contracting board of all cities, villages, and school districts, all public boards empowered by law to enter into a contract by public bidding for the erecting and finishing or the repairing of any public building, bridge, highway, or other public structure or improvement, and any officer or officers so empowered by law to enter into such contract to provide in such contract that the person, persons, firm, or corporation to whom the contract is awarded will pay to the Unemployment Compensation Fund of the State of Nebraska and the State Unemployment Insurance Trust Fund unemployment combined tax and interest due under the Employment Security Law on wages paid to individuals employed in the performance of such contract.
- (3) No contract referred to in subsection (2) of this section shall be entered into by the State of Nebraska, a department or agency thereof, an officer or officers, or a board referred to in such subsection unless the contract contains the proviso mentioned in such subsection.
- (4) Before final payment may be made on the final three percent of any such contract awarded on or after June 1, 1957, the State of Nebraska, department or agency thereof, officer or officers, or board awarding the contract must have received from the contractor a written clearance from the commissioner certifying that all payments then due of combined tax or interest which may have arisen under such contract have been made by the contractor or

his or her subcontractor to the Unemployment Compensation Fund.

(5) The final three percent of any such contract referred to in subsection (4) of this section may be paid if the contractor has supplied a bond with a satisfactory surety company guaranteeing full payment to the Unemployment Compensation Fund and the State Unemployment Insurance Trust Fund of all combined tax and interest due under the Employment Security Law.

- Sec. 2. Section 48-660.01, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is amended to read:
- 48-660.01. (1) Benefits paid to employees of nonprofit organizations shall be financed in accordance with this section. For the purpose of this section, a nonprofit organization is an organization, or group of organizations, described in subdivision (9) of section 48-603.
- (2)(a) Any nonprofit organization which is, or becomes, subject to the Employment Security Law on or after January 1, 1972, shall pay contributions under sections 48-648 to 48-661 and after December 31, 1995, shall pay combined tax under such sections unless it elects, in accordance with this subdivision, to pay to the commissioner for the unemployment fund an amount, equal to the amount of regular benefits and of one-half of the extended benefits paid, that is attributable to service in the employ of such nonprofit organization, to individuals for weeks of unemployment which begin during the effective period of such election.
- (b) Any nonprofit organization which is, or becomes, subject to the Employment Security Law on January 1, 1972, may elect to become liable for payments in lieu of contributions for a period of not less than one taxable year beginning with January 1, 1972, if it files with the commissioner a written notice of its election within the thirty-day period immediately following such date or within a like period immediately following the date of enactment of this subdivision, whichever occurs later. Any eligible employer electing to become liable for payments in lieu of contributions shall not be liable for state unemployment insurance tax.
- (c) Any nonprofit organization which becomes subject to the Employment Security Law after January 1, 1972, may elect to become liable for payments in lieu of contributions for a period of not less than twelve months beginning with the date on which such subjectivity begins by filing a written notice of its election with the commissioner not later than thirty days immediately following the date of the determination of such subjectivity.
- (d) Any nonprofit organization which makes an election in accordance with subdivision (b) or (c) of this subsection shall continue to be liable for payments in lieu of contributions until it files with the commissioner a written notice terminating its election not later than thirty days prior to the beginning of the taxable year for which such termination shall first be effective.
- (e) Any nonprofit organization which has been paying contributions or combined tax under the Employment Security Law for a period subsequent to January 1, 1972, may change to a reimbursable basis by filing with the commissioner not later than thirty days prior to the beginning of any taxable year a written notice of election to become liable for payments in lieu of contributions. Such election shall not be terminable by the organization for that and the next year.
- (f) The commissioner may for good cause extend the period within which a notice of election, or a notice of termination, must be filed and may permit an election to be retroactive but not any earlier than with respect to benefits paid after December 31, 1969.
- (g) The commissioner, in accordance with such rules and regulations as he or she may adopt and promulgate, shall notify each nonprofit organization of any determination which he or she may make of its status as an employer and of the effective date of any election which it makes and of any termination of such election. Such determinations shall be subject to redetermination and appeal, and the appeal shall be in accordance with the Administrative Procedure Act.
- (3) Payments in lieu of contributions shall be made in accordance with this subsection as follows:
- (a) At the end of each calendar quarter, or at the end of any other period as determined by the commissioner, the commissioner shall bill each nonprofit organization, or group of such organizations, which has elected to make payment in lieu of contributions for an amount equal to the full amount of regular benefits plus one-half of the amount of extended benefits paid during such quarter or other prescribed period that is attributable to service in the employ of such organization;
- (b) Payment of any bill rendered under subdivision (a) of this subsection shall be made not later than thirty days after such bill was mailed to the last-known address of the nonprofit organization or was otherwise

delivered to it unless there has been an application for review and redetermination in accordance with subdivision (d) of this subsection;

- (c) Payments made by any nonprofit organization under this subsection shall not be deducted or deductible, in whole or in part, from the remuneration of individuals in the employ of the organization;
- (d) The amount due specified in any bill from the commissioner shall be conclusive on the organization unless, not later than thirty days after the bill was mailed to its last-known address or otherwise delivered to it, the organization files an application for redetermination by the commissioner setting forth the grounds for such application. The commissioner shall promptly review and reconsider the amount due specified in the bill and shall thereafter issue a redetermination in any case in which such application for redetermination has been filed. Any such redetermination shall be conclusive on the organization unless the organization appeals the redetermination, and the appeal shall be in accordance with the Administrative Procedure Act; and
- (e) Past-due payments of amounts in lieu of contributions shall be subject to the same interest that, pursuant to section 48-655, applies to past-due contributions, and the commissioner may file a lien against such nonprofit organization in accordance with the Uniform State Tax Lien Registration and Enforcement Act. Such liens shall set forth the amount of payments in lieu of contributions and interest in default and shall be enforced as provided in the Uniform State Tax Lien Registration and Enforcement Act.
- (4) If any nonprofit organization is delinquent in making payments in lieu of contributions as required under subsection (3) of this section, the commissioner may terminate such organization's election to make payments in lieu of contributions as of the beginning of the next taxable year, and such termination shall be effective for that and the next taxable year.

 (5) Each employer that is liable for payments in lieu of
- (5) Each employer that is liable for payments in lieu of contributions shall pay to the commissioner for the fund the amount of regular benefits plus the amount of one-half of extended benefits paid that are attributable to service in the employ of such employer. If benefits paid to an individual are based on wages paid by more than one employer and one or more of such employers are liable for payments in lieu of contributions, the amount payable to the fund by each employer that is liable for such payments shall be determined in accordance with section 48-652.
- Sec. 3. Section 77-3902, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1998, is amended to read:
- 77-3902. For purposes of the Uniform State Tax Lien Registration and Enforcement Act:
- (1) Appropriate filing officer shall mean the Secretary of State; and
- (2) Any reference to tax, taxes, fee, or tax program shall be construed to include any tax, or fee, or in-lieu-of-tax contribution which is imposed by the laws of this state and administered or collected and enforced by the Tax Commissioner, or Property Tax Administrator, or Commissioner of Labor, unless a tax lien is otherwise provided for by law.
- Sec. 4. Section 77-3903, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1998, is amended to read:
- 77-3903. (1) When a notice of a lien provided for in the Uniform State Tax Lien Registration and Enforcement Act is filed, the appropriate filing officer shall enter the notice in the state's central tax lien index, showing on one line the name and residence of the person liable named in such notice, the social security number or the federal tax identification number of such person, the Tax Commissioner's, exproperty Tax Administrator's, or Commissioner of Labor's serial number of such notice, the date and hour of filing, and the amount due. Such filings with the Secretary of State may be filed by direct input to the Secretary of State's database or by other electronic means. All such notices of lien shall be retained in numerical order in a file designated state tax lien notices, except that in offices filing by the roll form of microfilm pursuant to section 23-1517.01, the original notices need not be retained.
- (2) The fee for filing, releasing, continuing, subordinating, or terminating such liens shall be as prescribed in section 9-403, Uniform Commercial Code. The distribution of such fees shall be as provided in subsection (10) of section 9-403, Uniform Commercial Code.
- (3) The appropriate filing officer shall bill the Tax Commissioner, ex Property Tax Administrator, or Commissioner of Labor on a monthly basis for fees for documents filed with such officer. No payment of any fee shall be required at the time of filing any such lien document.
- Sec. 5. Section 77-3904, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is amended to read:

77-3904. (1) If any person liable to pay any tax or fee under any tax program administered by the Tax Commissioner, er Property Tax Administrator, or Commissioner of Labor neglects or refuses to pay such tax or fee after demand, the amount of such tax or fee, including any interest, penalty, and additions to such tax and such additional costs that may accrue, shall be a lien in favor of the State of Nebraska upon all property and rights to property, whether real or personal, then owned by such person or acquired by him or her thereafter and prior to the expiration of the lien. Unless another date is specifically provided by law, such lien shall arise at the time of the assessment and shall remain in effect (a) for three years from the time of the assessment if the notice of lien is not filed for record with the appropriate filing officer, (b) for ten years from the time of filing for record with the appropriate filing officer, or (c) until such amounts have been paid or a judgment against such person arising out of such liability has been satisfied or has become unenforceable by reason of lapse of time, unless a continuation statement is filed prior to the lapse.

- (2) The Tax Commissioner, or Property Tax Administrator, or Commissioner of Labor may, within three years after the time of assessment, file for record with the appropriate filing officer a notice of lien specifying the year the tax was due, the tax program, and the amount of the tax and any interest, penalty, or addition to such tax that are due. Such notice shall contain the name and last-known address of the taxpayer, the taxpayer's social security number or federal identification number, the Tax Commissioner's, or Property Tax Administrator's, or Commissioner of Labor's serial number, and a statement to the effect that the Tax Commissioner, or Property Tax Administrator, or Commissioner of Labor has complied with all provisions of the law for the particular tax program which he or she administers in the determination of the amount of the tax and any interest, penalty, and addition to such tax required to be paid.
- Registration and Enforcement Act shall be valid against any subsequent creditor when notice of such lien and the amount due has been filed by the Tax Commissioner, ex Property Tax Administrator, or Commissioner of Labor with the appropriate filing officer. In the case of any prior mortgage on real property or secured transaction covering personal property so written as to secure a present debt and future advances, the lien provided in the act, when notice thereof has been filed with the appropriate filing officer, shall be subject to such prior lien unless the Tax Commissioner, ex Property Tax Administrator, or Commissioner of Labor has notified the lienholder in writing of the recording of such tax lien, in which case the lien of any indebtedness thereafter created under such mortgage or secured transaction shall be junior to the lien provided for in the act.
- (4) The lien may, within ten years from the date of filing for record of the notice of lien with the appropriate filing officer, be extended by filing for record a continuation statement. Upon timely filing of the continuation statement, the effectiveness of the original notice shall be continued for ten years after the last date to which the filing was effective. After such period the notice shall lapse in the manner prescribed in subsection (1) of this section unless another continuation statement is filed prior to such lapse.
- (5) When a termination statement of any tax lien issued by the Tax Commissioner, or Property Tax Administrator, or Commissioner of Labor is filed in the office where the notice of lien is filed, the appropriate filing officer shall enter such statement with the date of filing in the state tax lien index where notice of the lien so terminated is entered and shall file the termination statement with the notice of the lien.
- (6) The Tax Commissioner, exproperty Tax Administrator, or Commissioner of Labor may at any time, upon request of any party involved, release from a lien all or any portion of the property subject to any lien provided for in the Uniform State Tax Lien Registration and Enforcement Act or subordinate a lien to other liens and encumbrances if he or she determines that (a) the tax amount and any interest, penalties, and additions to such tax have been paid or secured sufficiently by a lien on other property, (b) the lien has become legally unenforceable, (c) a surety bond or other satisfactory security has been posted, deposited, or pledged with the Tax Commissioner, exproperty Tax Administrator, or Commissioner of Labor in an amount sufficient to secure the payment of such taxes and any interest, penalties, and additions to such taxes, or (d) the release, partial release, or subordination of the lien will not jeopardize the collection of such taxes and any interest, penalties, and additions to such tax.
- (7) A certificate by the Tax Commissioner, expreperty Tax Administrator, or Commissioner of Labor stating that any property has been

released from the lien or the lien has been subordinated to other liens and encumbrances shall be conclusive evidence that the property has in fact been released or the lien has been subordinated pursuant to the certificate.

Sec. 6. Section 77-3905, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is amended to read:

77-3905. (1) At any time within three years after any amount of tax to be collected under any tax program administered by the Tax Commissioner, or Property Tax Administrator, or Commissioner of Labor is assessed or within ten years after the last filing for record as set forth in the Uniform State Tax Lien Registration and Enforcement Act, the Tax Commissioner, or Property Tax Administrator, or Commissioner of Labor may bring an action in the courts of this state, any other state, or the United States in the name of the people of the State of Nebraska to collect the delinquent amount together with penalties, any additions to such tax, costs, and interest.

- (2)(a) The Attorney General shall prosecute the action, on behalf of the Tax Commissioner and Property Tax Administrator, (b) the Commissioner of Labor shall be represented in an action under the act as provided in section 48-667, and (c) the rules of civil procedure relating to service of summons, pleadings, proofs, trials, and appeals shall be applicable to the proceedings.
- (3) In the action, a writ of attachment may issue, and no bond or affidavit previous to the issuing of the attachment shall be required.
- (4) In the action, a certificate by the Tax Commissioner, ex-Property Tax Administrator, or Commissioner of Labor showing the delinquency shall be prima facie evidence of the determination of such tax or the amount of such tax, the delinquency of the amounts set forth, and the compliance by the Tax Commissioner, exproperty Tax Administrator, or Commissioner of Labor with all provisions of the applicable tax program which he or she administers in relation to the computation and determination of the amounts set forth.
- (5) The tax amounts required to be paid by any person under any tax program administered by the Tax Commissioner, exproperty Tax Administrator, or Commissioner of Labor together with any interest, penalties, and additions to such tax shall be satisfied first in any of the following cases: When the person is insolvent; when the person makes a voluntary assignment of his or her assets; when the estate of the person in the hands of executors, personal representatives, administrators, or heirs is insufficient to pay all the debts due from the deceased; or when the estate and effects of an absconding, concealed, or absent person required to pay any amount under any tax program administered by the Tax Commissioner, exproperty Tax Administrator, or Commissioner of Labor are levied upon by process of law.
- (6) Any tax which by law must be deducted and withheld by an employer or payor or is collected by a retailer or any other designated person as agent for the State of Nebraska on any transaction governed by a tax program administered by the Tax Commissioner, or Property Tax Administrator, or Commissioner of Labor shall constitute a trust fund in the hands of the employer, payor, or retailer or such other designated person and shall be owned by the state as of the time the tax is deducted and withheld or is owing to the employer, payor, or retailer or such other designated person.

Sec. 7. Section 77-3906, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is amended to read:

77-3906. (1) In addition to all other remedies or actions provided by law under any tax program administered by the Tax Commissioner, exproperty Tax Administrator, or Commissioner of Labor, it shall be lawful for the Tax Commissioner, exproperty Tax Administrator, or Commissioner of Labor, after making demand for payment, to collect any delinquent taxes, together with any interest, penalties, and additions to such tax by distraint and sale of the real and personal property of the taxpayer. If the Tax Commissioner or Property Tax Administrator finds that the collection of any tax is in jeopardy pursuant to section 77-2710, 77-27,111, or 77-4311, notice and demand for immediate payment of such tax may be made by the Tax Commissioner or Property Tax Administrator and, upon failure or refusal to pay such tax, collection by levy shall be lawful.

(2)(a) In case of failure to pay taxes or deficiencies, the Tax Commissioner or Property Tax Administrator, or his or her authorized employee, may levy or, by warrant issued under his or her own hand, authorize a sheriff or duly authorized employee of the Department of Revenue to levy upon, seize, and sell such real and personal property belonging to the taxpayer, except exempt property, as is necessary to satisfy the liability for the payment of the amount due.

(b) In case of failure to pay taxes or deficiencies, the Commissioner of Labor, or his or her authorized employee, may levy or, by warrant issued under his or her own hand, authorize a sheriff or duly authorized employee of the Department of Labor to levy upon, seize, and sell

such real and personal property belonging to the taxpayer, except exempt property, as is necessary to satisfy the liability for the payment of the amount due.

- (c) As used in this section, exempt property shall mean such property as is exempt from execution under the laws of this state.
- (3) When a warrant is issued or a levy is made by the Tax Commissioner, or Property Tax Administrator, or Commissioner of Labor, or his or her duly authorized employee, for the collection of any tax and any interest, penalty, or addition to such tax imposed by law under any tax program administered by the Tax Commissioner, or Property Tax Administrator, or Commissioner of Labor or for the enforcement of any tax lien authorized by the Uniform State Tax Lien Registration and Enforcement Act, such warrant or levy shall have the same force and effect of a levy and sale pursuant to a writ of execution. Such warrant or levy may be issued and sale made pursuant to it in the same manner and with the same force and effect of a levy and sale pursuant to a writ of execution. The Tax Commissioner, er Property Tax Administrator, or Commissioner of Labor shall pay the levying sheriff the same fees, commissions, and expenses pursuant to such warrant as are provided by law for similar services pursuant to a writ of execution, except that fees for publications in a newspaper shall be subject to approval by the Tax Commissioner, or Property Tax Administrator, or Commissioner of Labor. Such fees, commissions, and expenses shall be an obligation of the taxpayer and may be collected from the taxpayer by virtue of the warrant. Any such warrant shall show the name and last-known address of the taxpayer, the identity of the tax program, the year for which such tax and any interest, penalty, or addition to such tax is due and the amount thereof, the fact that the Tax ${\tt Commissioner_of\ Property\ Tax\ Administrator_or\ Commissioner\ of\ Labor\ has}$ complied with all provisions of the law for the applicable tax program which he or she administers in the determination of the amount required to be paid, and that the tax and any interest, penalty, or addition to such tax is due and payable according to law.
- (4)(a) Any person upon whom a levy is served who fails or refuses to honor the levy without cause may be held liable for the amount of the levy up to the value of the assets of the taxpayer under his or her control at the time the levy was served or thereafter. Such person may be subject to collection provisions as set forth in the act.
- (b) The effect of a levy on salary, wages, or other regular payments due to or received by a taxpayer shall be continuous from the date the levy is served until the amount of the levy, with accrued interest, is satisfied.
- (5) Notice of the sale and the time and place of the sale shall given, to the delinquent taxpayer and to any other person with an interest in the property who has filed for record with the appropriate filing officer on such property, in writing at least twenty days prior to the date of such sale in the following manner: The notice shall be sent by certified mail, return receipt requested, to the taxpayer and to any other person with such interest at his or her last-known residence or place of business in this state. The notice shall also be given by publication at least once each week for four weeks prior to the date of the sale in the newspaper of general circulation published in the county in which the property seized is to be sold. If there is no newspaper of general circulation in the county, notice shall be posted in three public places in the county twenty days prior to the date of the sale. The notice shall contain a description of the property to be sold, a statement of the type of tax due and of the amount due, including interest, penalties, additions to tax, and costs, the name of the delinquent taxpayer, and the further statement that unless the amount due, including interest, penalties, additions to tax, and costs, is paid on or before the time fixed in the notice for the sale or such security as may be determined by the Tax Commissioner, or Property Tax Administrator, or Commissioner of Labor is placed with the Tax Commissioner, or Property Tax Administrator, or Commissioner of Labor, or his or her duly authorized representative, on or before such time, the property, or so much of it as may be necessary, will be sold in accordance with law and the notice.
- (6) At the sale the Tax Commissioner, exproperty Tax Administrator, or Commissioner of Labor, or his or her duly authorized representative, shall sell the property in accordance with law and the notice and shall deliver to the purchaser a bill of sale for the property. The bill of sale shall vest the interest or title of the person liable for the amount in the purchaser. The unsold portion of any property seized shall remain in the custody and control of the Tax Commissioner, exproperty Tax Administrator, or Commissioner of Labor, or his or her duly authorized representative, until offered for sale again in accordance with this section or redeemed by the taxpayer.

(7) Whenever any property which is seized and sold under this section is not sufficient to satisfy the claim of the state for which distraint or seizure is made, the sheriff or duly authorized employee of the Department of Revenue, Department of Labor, or Property Tax Administrator may thereafter, and as often as the same may be necessary, proceed to seize and sell in like manner any other property liable to seizure of the taxpayer against whom such claim exists until the amount due from such taxpayer, together with all expenses, is fully paid.

- (8) If after the sale the money received exceeds the total of all amounts due the state, including any interest, penalties, additions to tax, and costs, and if there is no other interest in or lien upon such money received, the Tax Commissioner, or Property Tax Administrator, or Commissioner of Labor shall return the excess to the person liable for the amounts and obtain a receipt. If any person having an interest or lien upon the property files with the Tax Commissioner, ex Property Tax Administrator, Commissioner of Labor prior to the sale notice of his or her interest or lien, the Tax Commissioner, ex Property Tax Administrator, or Commissioner of Labor shall withhold any excess pending a determination of the rights of the respective parties thereto by a court of competent jurisdiction. If for any reason the receipt of the person liable for the amount is not available, the Tax Commissioner, or Property Tax Administrator, or Commissioner of Labor shall deposit the excess money with the State Treasurer, as trustee for the owner, subject to the order of the person liable for the amount or his or her heirs, successors, or assigns. No interest earned, if any, shall become the property of the person liable for the amount.
- (9) All persons and officers of companies or corporations shall, on demand of a sheriff or duly authorized employee of the Department of Revenue or Department of Labor about to distrain or having distrained any property or right to property, exhibit all books containing evidence or statements relating to the property or rights of property liable to distraint for the tax
- Sec. 8. Section 77-3907, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is amended to read:
- 77-3907. (1) To enforce collection of any tax not paid when due, the Tax Commissioner, exproperty Tax Administrator, or Commissioner of Labor may make demand upon any security which is provided for by law and which has been submitted to the Tax Commissioner, exproperty Tax Administrator, or Commissioner of Labor on behalf of the person liable for the tax, together with any interest, penalties, additions to tax, and costs thereon. The security may, if necessary, be sold by the Tax Commissioner, exproperty Tax Administrator, or Commissioner of Labor in the manner provided by section 77-27,131.
- (2) The Tax Commissioner, or Property Tax Administrator, or Commissioner of Labor may abate the unpaid portion of the assessment of any tax, or other liability in respect thereof, if he or she determines that the administration and collection costs involved would not warrant collection of the amount due.
- Sec. 9. Section 77-3908, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is amended to read:
- 77-3908. (1) No injunction or writ of mandamus or other legal or equitable process shall issue in any suit, action, or proceeding in any court against this state to enjoin the collection of any tax, fee, or any amount of tax required to be collected under any tax program administered by the Tax Commissioner, or Property Tax Administrator, or Commissioner of Labor.
- (2) The methods of enforcement and collection provided in the Uniform State Tax Lien Registration and Enforcement Act, including distraint and sale, shall be fully independent so that pursuit of any one method shall not be conditioned upon pursuit of any other, nor shall pursuit of any one method in any way affect or limit the right of the Tax Commissioner, or Property Tax Administrator, or Commissioner of Labor to subsequently pursue any of the other methods of enforcement or collection.
- Sec. 10. Original sections 48-657, 48-660.01, 77-3904, 77-3905, 77-3906, 77-3907, and 77-3908, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, and sections 77-3902 and 77-3903, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1998, are repealed.
- Sec. 11. Since an emergency exists, this act takes effect when passed and approved according to law.